West Toowoomba $3,060,507 $14,061,701 $11,001,194

Total  $38,486,662 $146,492,528 $108,005,866

It is noted that one site (Mossman) provides a negative NPV based on the risk quantification

conducted. While this individual result is negative, the overall program is positive and supported by

the risk quantification analysis.

3.4 Scenario Analysis

 Sensitivities

Two of the key drivers of the quantitative risk assessment have been flexed for a marginal NPV site

(Cape River) and a high CAPEX site (Tennyson Street) to test the suitability of the proposed options.

The inputs flexed were:

• Asset characteristic life: This value drives the Weibull distribution which was used to assess

the likelihood of asset failure. In general, a higher characteristic life will result in a lower

likelihood of failure for the asset.

• Fatality probability of severity (PoS): A significant component of the risk attached to a

circuit breaker failure is associated with the cost of a fatality.

The impact of flexing these two inputs on the NPV for each site are summarised in Table 6.

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis on key inputs for select sites (NPV $ 000s)

Substation Base NPV
Characteristic Life Fatality PoS

-5 years +5 years -5% +5%

Cape River 456 1,012 50 -57 970

Tennyson Street 15,462 22,773 10,228 10,399 20,525

Cape River, the more marginal case, has a slightly negative NPV result when the probability of

severity for a fatality is reduced by 5%.

 Value of regret analysis

In terms of selecting a decision pathway of ‘least regret’, Option 2 presents an economically efficient

balanced approach to investment by targeting replacement works based on assessed condition and

reducing risk to the greatest extent without bringing forward unnecessary expenditure.

The key regret identified in this business case is the potential loss of network protection services,

leading to negative safety outcomes (e.g. a fatality or serious injury) and customer load interruption.